A Bill for an Act Relating to Motor Carrier Safety Law.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. **Purpose.** The purpose of this Act is to clarify the applicability of the motor carrier safety law to certain private carriers of passengers.

SECTION 2. Section 286-201, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending the definition of "motor carrier" to read:

"(4) "Motor carrier" as used in this part means any person who owns a motor vehicle used in, or engages in the transportation of persons or property by motor vehicle on the public highways in the furtherance of any commercial, industrial, or educational enterprise."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.  $^{*}$ 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 22, 1980.)

<sup>\*</sup>The text has been edited pursuant to HRS \$23G-16.5, authorizing omission of the brackets, bracketed material, and underscoring.